Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.12
   Ordering Lamp    Dimensions (mm)  Filament  Avg Bulb
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL C-to-C Type Lumens Life Finish
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (h)
   R7s-12 Base – MOL ≈ 3 1/8” (80.3mm) – T2.5, T4*
100 1000698 J120V-100W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 1450 1500 Clear
100 1000721 J130V-100W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 1450 1500 Clear
100 1000762 J240V-100W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 1250 1500 Clear
150 1001734 J12V-150WA/80* 12.0 85.5 80.0 C-8 2700 2000 Clear
150 1000701 J120V-150W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 2400 1500 Clear
150 1000723 J130V-150W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 2400 2000 Clear
150 1000751 J230V-150W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 1950 1500 Clear
200 1000703 J120V-200W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 3460 2000 Clear
250 1000707 J120V-250W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3  74.9 CC-8 4500 2000 Clear
300 1000709 J120V-300W/79MM SHORT 8.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 5900 2000 Clear
QUARTZ HALOGEN LAMPS • DOUBLE ENDED
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Recessed Single Contact
• Compact CC-8 & Linear C-8 Filaments
• Even, Linear Illumination
• T2.5 & T4
With greater economy through long life and high output, J series of lamps are ideal
for flood lighting wide areas for both indoor and outdoor lighting installations.
J
R7s-12
A
R7s-12
C
B
13Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
   Ordering Lamp     Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Bulb  Case
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL C-to-C Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
QUARTZ HALOGEN LAMPS • DOUBLE ENDED
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Recessed Single Contact Base - R7s-12
• Compact CC-8 & Linear C-8 Filaments
• T2.5 & T4
J
   R7s-12 Base – MOL≈ 4-11/16” (119.6mm) – T 2.5
 100 1000697 J120V-100W/119MM LONG 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 1450 2750 1500 Clear 50
 100 1000720 J130V-100W/119MM LONG 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 1450 2750 1500 Clear 50
 150 1000719 J12V-150WG/119MM LONG 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 2400 2900 1500 Clear 50
 150 1000700 J120V-150W/119MM LONG 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 2400 2800 1500 Clear 50
 150 1000722 J130V-150W/119MM LONG 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 2400 2850 1500 Clear 50
 200 1000702 J120V-200W/119MM LONG 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 2850 2900 2000 Clear 50
 300 1000291 EHM, J120V-300W 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 5900 3000 2000 Clear 50
 300 1000296 EHZ, J120V-300WF 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 5770 3000 2000 Frosted 50
 300 1000726 J130V-300W/119MM LONG 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 5900 ––– 2000 Clear 50
 500 1000488 FCL, J120V-500W 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 10000 3000 2000 Clear 50
 500 1000497 FCZ, J120V-500WF 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 10700 3000 2000 Frosted 50
 500 1000224 DVS, J130V-500WB 8.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 10500 3000 2000 Clear 50
 500 1000736 J220V-500WE/119MM LONG 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 9500 3000 2000 Clear 50
 500 1000077 BSH, J240V-500WN 10.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 9500 2950 2000 Clear 50
 750 1000738 J220V-750WB1 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 16100 3050 1500 Clear 50
   R7s-12 Base – MOL ≈ 7-1/2” (191.1mm) – T 2.5, T4*
 1000 1000695 J120V-1000WB* 12.0 191.1 185.7 C-8 22000 3000 2000 Clear 100
   R7s-12 Base – MOL ≈ 10-5/64” (256.1mm) – T 2.5
 1500 1000243 DYD, J240V-1500WB 8.0 256.1 250.7 C-8 33000 3050 2000 Clear 100
R7s-12
A
R7s-12
C
B
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.14
   MOL ≈ 4-11/16” (119.6mm) – R7s-12, R7s* Base
 500 1000502 FDN, JP120V-500WCF6 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 12500 3200 400 Frosted 50
 500 1000500 FDF, JP120V-500WC6 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 13250 3200 400 Clear 50
 500 1001084 JP220V-500WC* 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 12500 3200 200 Clear 10
 750 1000327 EMD, JP120V-750WCF 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 19500 3200 400 Frosted 50
 750 1000299 EJG, JP120V-750WC 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 20600 3200 400 Clear 50
 800 1000329 EMF, JP240V-800WCF 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 21400 3200 250 Frosted 50
 800 1000328 EME, JP240V-800WC1UA 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 22000 3200 250 Clear 50
 1000 1000489 FCM, JP120V-1000WC1 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 27000 3200 300 Clear 50
 1000 1000533 FHM, JP120V-1000WCF1 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 26000 3200 300 Frosted 50
 1000 1000298 EJD, JP185V-1000WS* 12.0 119.6 114.2 C-8 33600 3350 100 Clear 50
   MOL ≈ 5-5/16” (135.2mm) – R7s-12 Base
 500 1000652 GDA, JP120V-500WC2 12.0 135.2 129.8 C-8 11000 3100 100 Clear 50
 500 1000654 GDA/240V, JP245V-500WC 12.0 135.2 129.8 C-8 11000 3150 100 Clear 50
   MOL ≈ 6-19/32” (167.4mm) – R7s-12 Base
 1000 1000523 FFT, JP120V-1000WC2 12.0 167.4 163.3 C-8 27000 3200 300 Clear 100
 1500 1000529 FGT, JP120V-1500WCF 13.0 167.4 162.0 C-8 40200 3200 400 Frosted 100
 1500 1000499 FDB, JP120V-1500WC 13.0 167.4 162.0 C-8 41200 3200 400 Clear 100
   MOL ≈ 6-21/32” (169.3mm) – R7s-12 Base
 2000 1000524 FFW, JP120V-2000WC 14.0 169.3 163.9 C-8 57000 3200 125 Clear 100
   MOL ≈ 7-9/16” (191.1mm) – R7s* Base
 1000 1000310 EKM, JP225V-1000WCL* 12.0 191.1 140.0 C-8 25000 3200 200 Clear 100
 1250 1001086 JP225V-1250WC1* 12.0 191.1 185.7 C-8 33500 3200 200 Clear 100
QUARTZ HALOGEN LAMPS • DOUBLE ENDED
JP
R7s-12
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Recessed Single Contact Base - R7s*, R7s-12
• Operate Horizontal +4º
• T2.5, T3 & T4
   Ordering Lamp     Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Bulb  Case
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL C-to-C Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
A
R7s-12
C
B
15Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
QUARTZ HALOGEN LAMPS • DOUBLE ENDED
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Recessed Single Contact Base - R7s-18 & RX7s
• Universal Burn Position
JPD
R7s-18
   Recessed Single Contact Base – R7s-18, RX7s*
 150 1001106 JPD25V-150WG1 fused 15.0 66.7 64.7 CC-8 2700 2900 3000 Clear 20
 300 1000292 EHP, JPD120V-300WG 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 5650 2900 2000 Clear 50
 375 1000230 DWZ, JPD30V-375W 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 7500 3000 1000 Clear 50
 400 1000293 EHR, JPD120V-400WG 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 7750 2900 2000 Clear 50
 400 1000498 FDA, JPD120V-400W 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 10400 3200 200 Clear 50
 420 1000472 FAL, JPD120V-420WC 14.0 66.7 62.0 CC-8 11000 3200 75 Clear 50
 420 1000518 FFM, JPD120V-420WC1 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 11000 3200 75 Clear 50
 600 1000486 FCB, JPD120V-600WD 15.0 95.0 89.6 CC-8 17000 3250 75 Clear 50
 600 1000508 FEA, JPD240V-600WC 15.0 95.0 89.6 CC-8 15000 3200 75 Clear 50
 650 1000471 FAD, JPD120V-650WC 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 16500 3200 100 Clear 50
 650 1000482 FBX, JPD120V-650WCF 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 16000 3200 100 Frosted 50
 650 1000485 FCA, JPD120V-650WSF 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 19000 3400 35 Frosted 50
 650 1000229 DWY/FAB, JPD120V-650WS 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 20000 3400 25 Clear 50
 650 1001103 JPD220V-650WC 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 16300 3200 75 Clear 50
 800 1000238 DXX/220V, JPD220V-800WC1 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 20500 3200 75 Clear 50
 800 1000240 DXX/240V, JPD240V-800WC 15.0 80.3 74.9 CC-8 20500 3200 75 Clear 50
 1000 1000236 DXW, JPD120V-1000WC5 18.0 95.0 89.6 CC-8 28000 3200 150 Clear 50
 1000 1000234 DXN, JPD120V-1000WS1 18.0 95.0 89.6 CC-8 31000 3400 50 Clear 50
 1000 1000511 FER, JPD120V-1000WC6* 19.0 143.5 138.1 CC-8 27500 3200 500 Clear 50
 1000 1000228 DWT, JPD120V-1000WB1* 19.0 143.5 138.1 CC-8 23400 3000 2000 Clear 50
 1000 1000241 DYA, JPD120V-1000WC2 18.0 109.5 104.1 CC-8 28000 3200 200 Clear 50
 1000 1000483 FBY, JPD120V-1000WC5F 18.0 95.0 89.6 CC-8 26000 3200 150 Frosted 50
 1000 1001102 JPD220V-1000WC 18.0 95.0 89.6 CC-8 25000 3200 120 Clear 50
 2000 1000516 FEY, JPD120V-2000WC 29.0 143.5 138.1 CC-8 57000 3200 400 Clear 50
 2000 1000515 FEX/240V, JCD240V-2000WC1 29.0 143.5 138.1 CC-8 50000 3200 300 Clear 50
   Ordering Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Bulb  Case
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL C-to-C Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
R7s-18
B
C
A
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.16
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED
  Ordering  Lamp      Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Case
 Watts Code  Description  Volts Dia MOL Length Type Lumens Temp Life Qty
 (W)    (V) (A)  (B) (L1)  (lm) (K) (h)
   P14.5s Base
 55 1000790 JA12V-55W H1-55 12 8.5 67.5 25.25 C-8 1550 3000 150 100
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• P14.5s Base
• 12 Volts
JA
P14.5s
A
L1 B
P14.5s
17Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Single Contact Bayonet Base - BA9s
  Double Contact Bayonet Base - BA15d
• Universal Burn Position
   Single Contact Bayonet Base – BA9s
 20 1000819 JC12V-20W/BA9S 8.0 30.0 13.5 C-6 340 2900 2000 Clear 10
   Double Contact Bayonet Base – BA15d
 60 1000915 JCD24V-60W 12.5 60.5 35.0 CC-6 1260 ––– 500 Clear 100
 75 1000986 JCV120V-75WGB 12.0 59.0 35.0 CC-8 1200 2800 1000 Clear 10
 100 1000968 JCV120V-100WGB 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-8 1600 2800 2000 Clear 10
 100 1000969 JCV120V-100WGBF 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-8 1550 2800 2000 Frosted 10
 100 1000364 ESR, JCV120V-100WGB2 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-2V 1800 2850 750 Clear 10
 100 1000374 ETD, JCV120V-100WGB2F 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-2V 1750 2850 750 Frosted 10
 125 1000814 JC12V-125WB/BA15D 15.0 49.0 28.8 C-8 1900 2800 1000 Clear 20
 150 1000373 ETC, JCV120V-150WGB 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-8 2800 2900 2000 Clear 10
 150 1000362 ESP, JCV120V-150WGB2 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-2V 2800 2900 1000 Clear 10
 150 1000376 ETF, JCV120V-150WGBF 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-8 2700 2900 2000 Frosted 10
 200 1000512 FEV, JCV120V-200WCB2 13.0 62.0 35.0 CC-2V 5500 3200 50 Clear 10
 200 1001803 JCV230V-200WGB 15.0 63.0 35.1 CC-8 5000 2800 2000 Clear 20
 250 1000365 ESS, JCV120V-250WGB 13.0 76.0 41.0 CC-8 5000 3000 2000 Clear 10
 250 1000372 ETB, JCV120V-250WGBF 13.0 76.0 41.0 CC-8 4800 3000 2000 Frosted 10
 500 1000979 JCV120V-500WGB 13.0 87.0 54.0 CC-8 10450 2950 2000 Clear 10
 HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BAYONET
JC, JD, JCV
BA9s BA15d
   Ordering Lamp     Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Bulb Case
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL C-to-C Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
BC
A
BC
A
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.18
HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BI-PIN
   Miniature 2-Pin Base – G4
 10 1000857 JC6V-10WH3 (64223) 8.0 31.0 19.5 C-6 150 2900 300 Clear 10
 10 1000531 FHD/ESA, JC6V-10W 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 200 3200 100 Clear 10
 10 1003030 JC12V-10W/G4 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 120 2800 2000 Clear 100
 10 1000813 JC12V-10WF/G4 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 115 2800 2000 Frosted 10
 20 1000532 FHE/ESB, JC6V-20W 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 450 3200 100 Clear 100
 20 1000866 JC6V-20W/G4 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 280 2850 2000 Clear 10
 20 1000821 JC12V-20W/G4 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 350 2850 2000 Clear 10
 20 1000804 JC12V-20W/G4 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-8 350 2850 2000 Clear 10
 20 1000844 JC24V-20W/G4 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 280 2850 2000 Clear 100
 30 1000867 JC6V-30W/G4 9.0 30.0 19.3 C-6 800 3300 50 Clear 10
 35 1000825 JC12V-35WB/G4 9.0 30.0 19.5 C-6 650 2900 2000 Clear 10
JC
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Miniature 2-Pin Base - G4
• Universal Burn Position
Originally developed as light sources for optical instruments, JC lamps feature an overall
compact design with precise LCL placement.  The exceptional brightness of this compact
lamp make this series an ideal choice for task light applications.
G4
   Ordering Lamp     Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Bulb  Case
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL C-to-C Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
A
C B
G4
19Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
   Ordering Lamp  Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Bulb Case Fig
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Finish Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
   Miniature 2-Pin Base –  G5.3
 30 1000254 DZA, JC10.8V-30W 11.5 51.0 27.0 C-6 600 3100 400 BD/Hor Clear 10 1
 50 1000837 JC14.5V-50WC 11.5 55.0 32.0 CBar6 1250 3200 100 BD/Hor Clear 10 1
 100 1000649 GCC, JC12V-100WC5 11.5 57.0 32.0 CBar6 2900 3300 200 BD/Hor Clear 10 1
 125 1000605 FSH, JCV120V-125WB 11.5 57.0 32.0 CC-8 2500 3000 200 BD/Hor Clear 10 4
 200 1000648 GCB, JCD30V-200WC1 11.5 57.0 32.0 CC-6 5300 3200 200 BD/Hor Clear 20 2
 250 1000453 EYH/FKT, JCD120V-250WB 22.0 63.5 36.5 CC-6 6050 3050 150 BD/Hor Clear 10 3
 250 1000647 GCA, JCV120V-250WC 11.5 57.0 32.0 CC-8 5880 3200 200 BD/Hor Clear 10 4
 300 1000899 JCD120V-300WCP 22.0 62.0 37.0 CC-6 7350 3200 100 BD/Hor Clear 10 3
 360 1000442 EYB, JCD82V-360W 11.5 57.0 31.8 CC-8 10000 3300 75 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
 360 1000443 EYB-5, JCD86V-360WS 11.5 57.0 31.8 CC-8 10000 3300 75 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
 600 1000246 DYH, JCD120V-600WCP 22.0 63.0 36.5 CC-6 17000 3200 75 BD/Hor Clear 10 3
 650 1000225 DVY, JCD120V-650WSP 22.0 63.0 36.5 CC-6 20000 3400 25 BD/Hor Clear 10 3
 650 1000247 DYJ, JCD230V-650WSP 24.0 63.5 42.9 2CC-8 20000 3400 20 BD/Hor Clear 10 5
 HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BI-PIN
JC, JCD & JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Miniature 2-Pin Base - G5.3
Fig.1 Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.4 Fig.5
A
BC
A
BC B
A
C
A
BC
A
BC
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.20
HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BI-PIN
   2-Pin Base – G6.35
 20 1000822 JC12V-20W 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-6 280 2850 2000 Univ Clear 10 1
 35 1000823 JC12V-35W 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-6 650 2900 2000 Univ Clear 100 1
 50 1000071 BRL, JC12V-50W 11.5 44.0 30.0 CBar6 1600 3400 50 BD/Hor Clear 100 2
 50 1000829 JC12V-50WF 10.5 44.0 30.0 C-6 840 3000 2000 Univ Frosted 10 1
 50 1000830 JC12V-50WG1.0 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-6 900 2900 2000 Univ Clear 10 1
 50 1000848 JC24V-50W 10.5 44.0 30.0 C-6 750 2950 2000 Univ Clear 10 1
 100 1000839 JC24V-100W 11.0 44.0 30.0 CC-6 1800 3000 2000 Univ Clear 10 1
 150 1000492 FCS, JC24V-150WUI 13.5 50.0 32.0 CBar6 5000 3400 50 BD/Hor Clear 100 2
 150 1000505 FDV, JC24V-150W 13.5 50.0 30.0 CBar6 4300 3300 100 BD/Hor Clear 12 2
 150 1000537 FHY, JC24V-150W 13.5 50.0 30.0 CBar6 3700 3100 1000 BD/Hor Clear 12 2
 150 1000371 ESY, JCD100V-150WB 13.5 50.0 33.0 CC-6 3300 3075 200 BD/Hor Clear 20 1
 150 1000893 JCD120V-150WB 14.0 50.0 30.0 CC-6 3200 3075 100 BD/Hor Clear 10 1
 250 1000290 EHJ, JC24V-250W 13.5 55.0 33.0 CBar6 8500 3400 50 BD/Hor Clear 10 1
 250 1000382 EVC/FGX, JC24V-250W 13.0 52.0 35.0 CBar6 8400 3400 300 Univ Clear 100 1
 250 1000343 EPL, JCV30V-250WS1 10.0 50.0 24.5 CC-8 7500 3400 6 Univ Clear 10 4
 275 1000588 FNT, JC24V-275W 13.5 55.0 33.0 CBar6 10000 3400 75 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
 300 1000216 DRA, JCD120V-300W 16.0 50.0 33.0 CC-6 6900 3100 300 BD/Hor Clear 10 3
 400 1000383 EVD, JC36V-400WS1 16.0 60.0 36.0 CBar6 16000 3400 50 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
 400 1002141 EVD/L, JC36V-400H1 18.0 60.0 36.0 CBar6 14500 3400 100 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
JC, JCD & JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• 2-Pin Base - G6.35
   Ordering Lamp  Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Bulb Case Fig
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Finish Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
Fig.1 Fig.3Fig.2 Fig.4
A
C B B
A
C
A
C BC B
A
21Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
 HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BI-PIN
JC, JCD & JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• 2-Pin Base - G6.35/15X19 & GX6.35
   2-Pin Base – G6.35/15X19
 150 1000843 JC24V-150WL-H 13.5 61.0 37.0 CBar6 5000 3400 50 BD/Hor Clear 10 1
 300 1000897 JCD120V-300WC/LP 22.0 62.0 37.0 CC-6 7500 3200 70 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
 650 1000907 JCD120V-650WL 22.0 62.0 37.0 CC-6 17750 3200 150 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
   2-Pin Base – GX6.35
 300 1001762 JCD120V-300W  19.5 57.5 37.0 Special 7700 3200 75 BD/Hor Clear 10 3
 300 1000974 (FNS) JCV120V-300WC  16.0 57.5 30.0 CC-8 8100 3200 30 BD/Hor Clear 10 4
 650 1000983 JCV120V-650WC 24.0 57.5 30.0 2CC-8 1700 3200 100 BD/Hor Clear 50 5
 1000 1001822 JCV120V-1000WC4 23.0 67.5 38.0 2CC-8 27000 3200 100 BD/Hor Clear 10 5
   Ordering Lamp  Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Bulb Case Fig
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Finish Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
Fig.1 Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.4 Fig.5
A
C B C B
A A
C B C B
A
C B
A
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.22
HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BI-PIN
   2-Pin Base – GY6.35
 35 1000824 JC12V-35W 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-8 650 2900 2000 BD/Hor Clear 10 1
 35 1003486 JC12V-35WF 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-8 650 2900 2000 BD/Hor Frosted 10 1
 35 1000902 JCD120V-35W 11.0 55.0 38.0 CC-2V 500 2800 1500 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
 50 1000827 JC12V-50W 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-6 1000 3000 2000 Univ Clear 10 3
 50 1000828 JC12V-50W 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-8 1000 3000 2000 Univ Clear 100 3
 50 1003487 JC12V-50WF 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-8 1000 3000 2000 Univ Frosted 10 3
 50 1000905 JCD120V-50W 11.0 55.0 38.0 CC-2V 700 2800 1500 BD/Hor Clear 10 2
 75 1000835 JC12V-75W 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-6 1600 3000 2000 Univ Clear 10 3
 100 1000806 JC12V-100W 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-6 2300 3000 2000 Univ Clear 100 3
 100 1000807 JC12V-100WG 11.0 44.0 30.0 C-8 2300 3000 2000 Univ Clear 100 1
 100 1000381 EVA, JC12V-100H20 11.5 44.0 30.0 CBar6 2400 3000 2000 BD/Hor Clear 10 3
 100 1000490 FCR, JC12V-100W 11.0 44.0 30.0 CBar6 3400 3300 50 BD/Hor Clear 100 3
 100 1000507 FDX, JC12V-100WCG2 11.5 44.0 30.0 CBar6 3500 3300 50 Univ Clear 12 5
 300 1000545 FLW, JC24V-300WA-H 13.5 55.0 30.0 CBar6 10450 3500 50 BD Clear 10 5
 300 1000846 JC24V-300WB 17.5 55.0 33.0 CBar6 6600 3050 1000 Univ Clear 10 3
JC & JCD
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• 2-Pin Base - GY6.35
   Ordering Lamp  Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Bulb Case Fig
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Finish Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.4 Fig.5Fig.1
A
C B
A
C B
A
C B
A
C B
A
C B
23Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
HALOGEN BI-PIN • SSTV & AV
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Case Fig
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
   Medium 2-Pin Prefocus Base – G9.5
 400 1003023 HX-401, JCV115V-400WBM 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 8500 3050 1500 Univ 10 1
 400 1003022 HX-400, JCV115V-400WCM 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 10000 3200 300 Univ 10 1
 500 1000286 EHC/EHB, JCV120V-500WCM 13.5 101.0 60.3 CC-8 12700 3200 300 Univ 50 2
 500 1000287 EHD, JCV120V-500WBH 13.5 101.0 60.3 CC-8 10000 3000 2000 Univ 50 2
 500 1001814 JCV220V-500WBM 15.0 102.0 60.3 CC-8 10500 3000 400 Univ 10 2
 500 1000997 JCV240V-500WBM 15.0 102.0 60.3 CC-8 10500 3000 400 Univ 50 2
 575 1000543 FLK, HX-600, JCV115V-575WCM 18.0 104.0 60.5 CC-8 16500 3200 300 Univ 10 1
 575 1003584 SPH115V-575W, JCD115V-575WCM 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-6 16500 3250 300 Univ 10 4
 575 1003585 SPH115V-575WLL, JCD115V-575WBM 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-6 14000 3050 800 Univ 10 4
 575 1002196 HX-601, JCV115V-575WBM 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 12800 3050 1500 Univ 10 1
 600 1000665 GLC/HP-600, JCS115V-600WCM 20.0 101.6 60.0 C-13D 15600 3200 300 Univ 10 3
 700 1000998 JCV240V-700WCH 19.5 102.0 60.3 CC-8 18000 3200 350 Univ 50 2
 750 1000288 EHF, JCV120V-750WCH 15.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 20400 3200 300 Univ 50 2
 750 1000289 EHG, JCV120V-750WBH 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 15400 3000 2000 Univ 50 2
 1000 1000098 BWN, JCS120V-1000WC1 22.0 114.3 60.3 C-13D 28500 3200 200 Univ 10 3
 1000 1000494 FCV, JCV120V-1000WCF 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 26500 3200 300 Univ 50 2
 1000 1000509 FEL, JCV120V-1000WCH 19.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 27500 3200 375 Univ 50 2
 1000 1000510 FEP, JCV240V-1000WCH 19.0 101.0 60.3 CC-8 25500 3200 300 Univ 50 2
 1200 1000972 JCV120V-1200WCH 22.0 104.0 60.3 CC-8 33000 3250 200 Univ 10 2
JCD, JCS & JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Medium 2-Pin Base - G9.5
Fig.1 Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.4
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
C B
AA
BC
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.24
HALOGEN BI-PIN • SSTV & AV
  Ordering  Lamp  Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Case Fig
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
   2-Pin Prefocus Base – GY9.5
 100 1000459 EYL, JC12V-100WC4 11.5 62.0 36.5 CBar6 2900 3300 50 BD/Hor 10 1
 100 1000504 FDT, JC12V-100W 11.5 57.0 27.0 CBar6 2900 3300 50 BD/Hor 10 1
 150 1000309 EKL, JCD21V-150W 11.5 51.0 27.0 CC-6 4650 3350 40 BD/Hor 10 1
 150 1000503 FDS/DZE, JC24V-150W 14.0 57.2 33.4 CBar6 5000 3400 50 BD/Hor 10 1
 250 1000245 DYG, JCD30V-250WS 19.9 63.5 36.5 CC-6 8000 3400 15 BD/Hor 10 1
 300 1000886 JCD100V-300WC 22.0 63.0 36.5 CC-6 7500 3200 150 BD/Hor 10 2
 300 1000540 FKW, JCS120V-300WC/UA 23.0 90.4 46.5 C-13 7800 3200 200 Univ 50 3
 420 1000304 EKB, JCD120V-420WC 22.0 63.0 36.5 CC-6 11000 3200 75 BD/Hor 10 2
 500 1000629 FTK, JCD120V-500WCT 22.0 65.3 36.5 CC-6 13500 3100 200 BD/Hor 10 1
 500 1000914 JCD240V-500WC 24.0 62.0 36.5 2CC-8 12500 3200 50 BD/Hor 10 4
 500 1000285 EHA, JCS120V-500W 19.5 76.0 36.5 C-13D ––– 3200 75 BD/Hor 10 5
 500 1000603 FRG, JCS120V-500WC1 23.0 90.4 46.5 C-13D 13000 3200 150 Univ 50 3
 575 1003326 JCS120V-575WC 25.0 90.0 46.5 8-C-13D 15500 3200 300 BD 10 3
 575 1003327 JCS120V-575WX 25.0 90.0 46.5 8-C-13D 12000 3200 1500 BD 10 3
 600 1000251 DYS/DYV/BHC, JCD120V-600WC 22.0 63.0 36.5 CC-6 17000 3200 75 BD/Hor 10 2
 600 1000252 DYS-5, JCD125V-600WC 22.0 63.0 36.5 CC-6 13750 3200 75 BD/Hor 10 2
 600 1000547 FMR, JCV120V-600WGY 17.0 88.9 50.8 CC-8 12500 3000 2000 BD/Hor 50 6
 625 1000089 BVE, JCS120V-625W 19.5 89.0 44.5 C-13D ––– 3350 75 BD/Hor 10 5
 650 1000305 EKD, JCD120V-650WS 19.9 66.0 36.5 CC-6 20000 3400 25 BD/Hor 10 2
 650 1000604 FRK, JCS120V-650WC/UA 22.5 90.4 46.5 C-13D 17500 3200 200 Univ 50 3
 650 1000249 DYR/220V, JCD220V-650WC1 24.0 63.0 36.5 2CC-8 16500 3200 50 BD/Hor 10 4
 650 1000250 DYR/240V, JCD240V-650WC2 24.0 63.0 36.5 2CC-8 16500 3200 50 BD/Hor 10 4
 800 1000909 JCD120V-800WC 24.0 62.0 36.5 CC-6 19500 3200 75 BD/Hor 10 2
 900 1000088 BVA, JCS120V-900W 23.0 95.0 44.5 C-13D  ––– 3300 75 BD/Hor 10 3
 1000 1003862 GAC, JCS120V-1000WC 22.0 95.0 46.5 C-13D 28500 3200 250 BD/Hor 10 3
JC, JCD, JCS & JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• 2-Pin Prefocus Base - GY9.5
• Bulb Finish - Clear
Fig.1 Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.4 Fig.6Fig.5
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC C B
A
C B
A A
BC
25Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
HALOGEN BI-PIN • SSTV
   Medium 2-Pin Prefocus Base – GY9.5/15x21
 300 1000896 JCD120V-300WC 22.0 63.5 36.5 CC-6 7500 3200 100 BD/Hor 10 1
   Medium 2-Pin Prefocus Base – GY9.5/16x21
 300 1000912 JCD230V-300WC 24.0 63.5 36.5 2CC-8 7050 3150 75 BD/Hor 10 2
 500 1000903 JCD120V-500WC 22.0 62.0 36.5 CC-6 13000 3200 100 BD/Hor 10 1
   Medium 2-Pin Prefocus Base – GZ9.5
 300 1000578 FNA, JCV120V-300WGY 16.0 88.9 50.8 CC-8 5800 3000 2000 BD/Hor 50 4
JCD, JCP & JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Medium 2-Pin Prefocus Base - GY9.5/15x19
  GY9.5/16X21, GY9.5/16X24 & GZ9.5
Fig.1 Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.4
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Case Fig
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
BC
A
BC
A
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.26
HALOGEN BI-PIN • SSTV
Fig.1
   4-Pin Base – G17t-7
 1200 1000072 BRN, JCS120V-1200W 23.0 95.0 38.7 C-13D ––– 3350 20 BD/Hor 1
 1200 1000082 BTG, JCS120V-1200W 23.0 95.0 39.7 C-13D 38200 3350 20 BD 1
JCS
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• 4-Pin Base - G17t-7
• Standard Voltage (120 volts)
• Monoplane Filament
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Fig
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
A
BC
Reflector
Source
BC
Reflector
Source
A
BC
Reflector
Source
Proximity Reflector
A
BC
Reflector
Source
BC
Reflector
Source
A
BC
Reflector
Source
27Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
   Medium Prefocus Base – P28s (C-13D Filament)
 500 1000083 BTL, JCS120V-500WBP28 19.5 127.0 55.5 C-13D 11000 3050 500 BD/Hor 50 1
 500 1000084 BTM, JCS120V-500WCP28 19.5 127.0 55.5 C-13D 13000 3200 100 BD/Hor 50 1
 500 1000208 FMC/DNS, JCS120V-500WB2P28 19.5 156.0 88.9 C-13D 11000 3050 500 Univ 50 2
 750 1000085 BTN, JCS120V-750WBP28 23.0 127.0 55.5 C-13D 17000 3050 500 BD/Hor 50 1
 750 1000086 BTP, JCS120V-750WCP28 23.0 127.0 55.5 C-13D 20000 3200 200 BD/Hor 50 1
 750 1000209 FMD/DNT, JCS120V-750WB2P28 23.0 156.0 88.9 C-13D 17000 3050 500 Univ 50 2
 1000 1000087 BTR, JCS120V-1000WCP28 23.0 127.0 55.5 C-13D 28500 3200 250 BD/Hor 50 1
   Medium Prefocus Base – P28s (CC-8 Filament)
 500 1000274 EGE, JCV120V-500WB 14.0 152.0 88.9 CC-8 10450 3000 2000 Univ 50 3
 750 1000275 EGF, JCV120V-750WC 16.0 152.0 88.9 CC-8 20400 3200 500 Univ 20 3
 750 1000276 EGG, JCV120V-750WB 16.0 152.0 88.9 CC-8 15750 3000 2000 Univ 50 3
 1000 1000278 EGJ, JCV120V-1000WC 19.5 152.0 88.9 CC-8 27500 3200 500 Univ 50 3
 1000 1000280 EGM, JCV120V-1000WB* 19.0 152.0 88.9 CC-8 21500 3000 2000 Univ 50 3
   Mogul Prefocus Base – P40s
 1000 1000091 BVT, JCS120V-1000WBP40 23.0 177.8 100.0 C-13D 23000 3050 500 Univ 20 4
 1000 1000092 BVV, JCS120V-1000WCP40 23.0 177.8 100.0 C-13D 27500 3200 200 Univ 20 4
 1000 1000214 DPW, JCS120V-1000W 64.0 241.3 87.3 C-13 28000 3200 50 BD 25 7
 1500 1000145 CWZ, JCS120V-1500W 35.0 190.0 100.0 C-13D 38500 3200 325 Univ 20 5
 1500 1000220 DTA, JCS120V-1500WCP40 25.0 203.0 87.3 C-13D 39000 3200 100 BD 20 6
 2000 1000093 BVW, JCS120V-2000WCP40 35.0 203.2 100.0 C-13 57500 3200 300 Univ 20 6
HALOGEN PREFOCUS BAYONET • SSTV
Fig.1 Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.6Fig.5Fig.4 Fig.7
JCS & JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Medium Prefocus Base - P28s
   Mogul Prefocus Base - P40s
• 120 Volts
* Frosted Envelope
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Case Fig
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
BC
A A
BC BC
A
BC
A
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.28
   Mini Candelabra Base – E10
 150 1000479 FBT, JCV30V-150WS 11.5 60.0 27.5 CC-8 5000 3400 6 Clear 10
   Mini Candelabra Base - E11
 75 1000988 JCV120V-75WGSN 12.0 69.0 32.0 CC-8 1125 2800 1000 Clear 10
 75 1000989 JCV120V-75WGSNF 12.0 65.0 32.0 CC-8 1170 2850 1000 Frosted 10
 100 1000970 JCV120V-100WGSN 14.0 69.0 32.0 CC-8 1600 2850 1500 Clear 10
 100 1000971 JCV120V-100WGSNF 14.0 69.0 32.0 CC-8 1550 2800 1500 Frosted 10
 100 1000361 ESN, JCV120V-100WGSN2 13.0 71.0 35.0 CC-2V 1800 2850 750 Clear 10
 150 1000377 ETG, JCV120V-150WGSN 13.0 71.0 35.0 CC-8 2800 2900 2000 Clear 10
 150 1000378 ETH, JCV120V-150WGSNF 13.0 71.0 35.0 CC-8 2700 2900 2000 Frosted 10
 150 1000359 ESL, JCV120V-150WGSN2 13.0 71.0 35.0 CC-2V 2800 2900 1000 Clear 10
 250 1000294 EHT, JCV120V-250WGSN 13.5 80.0 41.3 CC-8 5000 3000 2000 Clear 10
 250 1000360 ESM, JCV120V-250WGSNF 13.0 80.0 41.0 CC-8 4800 3000 2000 Frosted 10
 250 1000991 JCV130V-250WGSN 13.0 80.0 41.0 CC-8 5000 3000 2000 Clear 10
 250 1001809 JCV130V-250WGSNF 13.0 80.0 41.0 CC-8 4850 3000 2000 Frosted 10
 325 1000295 EHV, JCV120V-325WBS 13.0 80.0 41.0 CC-8 7800 3100 500 Clear 10
 400 1000976 JCV120V-400WGSN 13.0 92.0 51.0 CC-8 8250 2950 2000 Clear 50
 400 1000977 JCV120V-400WGSNF 13.0 92.0 51.0 CC-8 7850 2950 2000 Frosted 50
 500 1000384 EVR, JCV120V-500WGS 13.0 92.0 51.0 CC-8 10450 2950 2000 Clear 50
 500 1000466 EYX, JCV120V-500WGSF 13.0 92.0 51.0 CC-8 9500 3000 2000 Frosted 50
 500 1000465 EYW, JCV130V-500WGS 13.0 92.0 51.0 CC-8 10000 3000 2000 Clear 10
 500 1000464 EYV, JCV130V-500WGSF 13.0 92.0 51.0 CC-8 9500 3000 2000 Frosted 10
 500 1000995 JCV230V-500WGS 13.0 92.0 50.8 CC-8 9000 2950 2000 Clear 50
 750 1000463 EYT, JCV120V-750WB1 13.0 95.0 51.0 CC-8 18500 3050 500 Clear 10
 1000 1000967 JCV120V-1000WC3 13.5 100.0 51.0 CC-8 26000 3200 300 Clear 10
    Krypton Fill – Mini Candelabra Base – E11  (Incandescent = cooler than halogen)
 20 1000973 JCV120V-20WGSN/E11/INC 0.41 2.56 1.77 CC-8 200 2700 2000 Clear 50
 40 1000978 JCV120V-40WGSN/E11/INC 0.41 2.56 1.81 CC-8 560 2800 2000 Clear 10
 60 1000982 JCV120V-60WGSN/E11/INC 0.47 2.56 1.81 CC-8 960 2800 2000 Clear 100
   Mogul Screw Base – E39
 2000 1000095 BWF, JCV120V-2000W 25.0 190.5 133.4 CC-8 59000 3200 500 Clear 20
 2000 1000096 BWG, JCV120V-2000W 25.0 190.5 133.4 CC-8 57200 3200 500 Frosted 20
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED SCREW BASE
   Ordering Lamp  Dimensions (mm)  Filament  Color Avg Bulb  Case
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
JCV
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Minican Screw Base - E10/E11
   Mogul Screw Base - E39
• Universal Burn Position
E11E10/E11 E39
A
C B BC
A
BC
A
29Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
BC
AA
BC B
A
C
HALOGEN MINI CANDELABRA LAMPS
• Only for Use in Approved Halogen Fixture
• Single Ended Halogen
• Universal Burn Position
JD
   Mini Candelabra Base – E11
 75 1003089 JD120V-75W/E11 13.5 69.0 32.0 CC-8 1125 2800 1000 Clear 10
 75 1003090 JD120V-75WF/E11 13.5 69.0 32.0 CC-8 1090 2800 1000 Frosted 10
 100 1003091 JD120V-100W/E11 13.5 71.0 35.0 CC-8 1600 2800 1500 Clear 10
 100 1003092 JD120V-100WF/E11 13.5 71.0 35.0 CC-8 1550 2800 1500 Frosted 10
 150 1003093 JD120V-150W/E11 13.5 76.2 35.0 CC-8 2800 2900 2000 Clear 10
 150 1003094 JD120V-150WF/E11 13.5 76.2 35.0 CC-8 2700 2900 2000 Frosted 10
  Ordering  Lamp  Dimensions (mm)  Filament  Color Avg Bulb Case
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
E11
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.30
   Medium Bipost Base – G22
 500 1000281 EGN, JS120V-500WC 23.0 117.0 63.5 C-13D 13000 3200 100 BD/Hor 50
 750 1000282 EGR, JS120V-750WC (CP39) 23.0 127.0 63.5 C-13D 21000 3200 200 BD/Hor 50
 1000 1000283 EGT, JS120V-1000WC (CP40) 23.0 127.0 63.5 C-13D 28500 3200 200 BD/Hor 50
 1000 1003248 VL1K-115V, JS115V-1000WC/V 22.0 140.0 72.5 8-C-13D 28500 3200 300 Univ 50
 1000 1003273 VL1K-240V, JS240V-1000WC/V 22.0 140.0 72.5 8-C-13D 25500 3200 300 Univ 50
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED
JS
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Bipost Base - G22
G22
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Case
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
A
C B
A
BC
31Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
Fig.3 Fig.4 Fig.5Fig.1 Fig.2
JS
•  Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
•  Mogul Bipost Base - G38
   Mogul Bipost Base – G38
 1000 1000154 CYV, JS120V-1000WC2 23.0 200.0 127.0 C-13 28500 3200 200 BD/Hor 20 1
 1500 1000150 CXZ, JS120V-1500W 40.0 210.0 127.0 C-13 44500 3200 400 BD 20 2
 2000 1000094 BWA, JS120V-2000W/G38 25.0 203.2 127.0 CC-8 54000 3200 500 Univ 20 3
 2000 1000155 CYX, JS120V-2000WC 40.0 210.0 127.0 C-13 59000 3200 300 BD/45º 20 2
 5000 1000215 DPY, JS120V-5000WC 60.0 268.0 165.0 C-13 145000 3200 500 BD/45º 20 4
 10000 1000223 DTY/220V, JS220V-10000WG38 80.0 400.0 254.0 C-13 290000 3200 400 BD/45º 6 5
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Burn Case Fig
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Position Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
A
C B
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
A
BC
A
C B
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.32
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED
HPL+  SERIES - for ETC Source Four™, Source Four JR™ & Source Four PAR
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• More Fixture Light Output Using Less Electrical Energy
• Integral Heat Sink Base
• Low Seal Temperature
    HPL+ 77 Volt
 550 1000668  HPL-550/77V+  (JS77V-550WC) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 16170 3250 300 10
 550 1000669  HPL-550/77X+  (JS77V-550WX) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 12160 3050 2000 10
 750 1000676  HPL-750/77V  (JS77V-750WC) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 22950 3250 300 10
    HPL+ 115 Volt
 375 1000666  HPL-375/115V+  (JS115V-375WC) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 10540 3250 300 10
 375 1000667  HPL-375/115X+  (JS115V-375WX) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 8000 3050 1000 10
 575 1000670  HPL-575/115V+  (JS115V-575WC) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 16520 3250 300 10
 575 1000671  HPL-575/115X+  (JS115V-575WX) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 12360 3050 2000 10
 750 1000675  HPL-750/115V+  (JS115V-750WC) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 21900 3250 300 10
 750 1003153  HPL-750/115X+  (JS115V-750WX) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 16400 3050 1500 10
    HPL+ 120 Volt
 575 1000672  HPL-575/120V+  (JS120V-575WC) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 16520 3250 300 10
 575 1002283  HPL-575/120X+  (JS120V-575WX) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 12360 3050 2000 10
 750 1003144  HPL-750/120V+  (JS120V-750WC) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 21900 3250 300 10
 750 1003178  HPL-750/120X+  (JS120V-750WX) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 16400 3050 1500 10
    HPL+ 230 Volt
 375 1003182  HPL-375/230X+  (JS230V-375WXN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 7250 3000 1000 10
 575 1000673  HPL-575/230V+  (JS230V-575WCN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 14900 3200 400 10
 575 1002233  HPL-575/230X+  (JS230V-575WXN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 11780 3050 1500 10
 750 1002289  HPL-750/230V+  (JS230V-750WCN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 19750 3200 300 10
 750 1003179  HPL-750/230X+  (JS230V-750WXN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 15600 3050 1500 10
    HPL+ 240 Volt
 375 1003183  HPL-375/240X+  (JS240V-375WXN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 7250 3000 1000 10
 575 1000674  HPL-575/240V+  (JS240V-575WCN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 14900 3200 400 10
 575 1002234  HPL-575/240X+  (JS240V-575WXN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 11780 3050 1500 10
 750 1003184  HPL-750/240V+  (JS240V-750WCN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 19750 3200 300 10
 750 1003180  HPL-750/240X+  (JS240V-750WXN) 18.35 104 60.3 6-C8 15600 3050 1500 10
    Ordering Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Case
 Watts  Code  Description  Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Qty
 (W)     (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
Licensed under U.S. Patent #RE36316 claims 9-12 and 16-17 only; Canadian Patent #2,103,358; European Patent #592589 & #969496.
No other licenses expressed or implied.”
Top View
HPL+
A
C B
33Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED
HPL SUPER LIFE
• 3,000 Hours Life
• Ceramic Heat Sink Base Maintains its Resistance to Electric
  Conductivity Over the Life of the Lamp
• Six Filament Design for an Even and Smoother Field
• Tapered Pins Ensure Easy Fit Into the Fixture Socket
    Heat Sink Base
 575 1004063  HPL-575/115V/SL, Super Life  19 104 60.3 6-C8 10500 2950 3000 10
 575 1004220  HPL-575/120V/SL, Super Life  19 104 60.3 6-C8 10500 2950 3000 10
    Ordering Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Case
 Watts  Code  Description  Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Qty
 (W)     (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
`
A
B
C
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.34
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED
QXL SERIES - for ETC Revolution
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• More Fixture Light Output Using Less Electrical Energy
• Integral Heat Sink Base
• Low Seal Temperature
   QXL 77 Volt
 750 1003336 QXL-77V-750W  (JS77V-750WC/QXL) 18.35 104 60.3 4-C8 22950 3250 300 50
    Ordering Lamp   Dimensions (mm) Filament  Color Avg Case
 Watts  Code  Description  Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Qty
 (W)     (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
Licensed under U.S. Patent #RE36316 claims 9-12 and 16-17 only; Canadian Patent #2,103,358; European Patent #592589 & #969496.
No other licenses expressed or implied.”
QXL
Ushio’s QXL™ (Quick eXchange Lamp) Halogen lamp, was designed in
conjunction with ETC’s new Source Four™ Revolution™ automated spotlight.
The QXL™ utilizes the proven performance characteristics of the 750 watt
HPL with increased lumen output.
The patented QXL™ base is revolutionary in that it allows the user to quickly
change the lamp without opening the fixture. This feature eliminates any
issues with lamp alignment and optical settings.
Because overheating is a common adversary with Halogen lamps, Ushio
has developed new Heat-Shield™ technology that prevents seal failure
due to high thermal radiation  vvgenerated from the Halogen capsule. This
ensures that 300 rated life hours will be achieved.
FOR ETC FIXTURE: SOURCE FOUR™ REVOLUTION™
ETC Source Four™ Revolution™
Source Four™, Revolution™ & QXL™ are trademarks
of Electronic Theatre Controls, Inc.
Licensed under U.S. Patent #RE36316 claims 9-12 and 16-17 only;
Canadian Patent #2,103,358; European Patent #592589 & #969496.
All other patents pending.
A
C B
35Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 800.838.7446 • Specifications subject to change without notice. Refer to www.ushio.com for product availability, compliance, and regulations.
   Medium Screw Base – E26 Compact Version
 150 1001883 JT120V-150WG 31.0 85.0 54.0 CC-8 2800 2800 2000 Clear 10
 250 1001142 JT120V-250WGF 31.0 105.0 58.0 CC-8 4850 2950 2000 Frosted 50
   Mogul Screw Base – E39/E40
 500 1001143 JT120V-500WB 42.0 193.0 123.0 C-8 11000 3200 2000 Clear 10
 1000 1001134 JT120V-1000WB 42.0 260.0 157.0 C-8 22000 3050 2000 Clear 50
 1000 1001889 JT240V-1000WB 42.0 260.0 175.0 C-8 21500 3400 2000 Clear 50
   Mogul Screw Base – E39/E40
 500 1003516 JT220V-500WC1/E40 42.0 195.0 123.0 C-8 12500 3200 200 Clear 50
 1000 1003361 JT120V-1000WC/E40 42.0 195.0 123.0 C-8 25000 3200 150 Clear 50
 1000 1003517 JT220V-1000WC1/E40 42.0 195.0 123.0 C-8 25000 3200 200 Clear 50
JT type Halogen lamps are double-enveloped lamps
in which a Halogen lamp serves as an inner tube.
TUNGSTEN HALOGEN LAMPS • SINGLE ENDED
JT
• 120 Volt (except as noted)
• Universal Burn Position
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Medium Screw Base - E26
• Mogul Screw Base - E39/E40
• Double Envelope
   Ordering Lamp   Dimensions (mm)  Filament  Color Avg Bulb Case
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
E26 - Clear or Frosted
Compact Version
E39 and E40
C B
A
C B
A